COMMUNICATION SYSTEM USING OPTICAL FIBRE

ROZI ROSLINDA BT ABU HASSAN

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award
of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Telecommunication Electronics) With
Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

MAY 2008

(©) universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN
PROJEK SARJANA MUDA 11

Tajuk Projek : COMMUNICATION SYSTEM USING OPTICAL FIBRE

Sesi Pengajian : 2007/2008

Saya ROZI ROSLINDA BT ABU HASSAN

mengaku membenarkan Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat-syarat
kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

2. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
pengajian tinggi.

4. Sila tandakan ( V)

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau

kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA
RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

(Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh
TERHAD*

organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

TIDAK TERHAD

Disghkan ole
W w&/

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (COP DAN DATANGAN PENYELIA)

Alamat Tetap: 34-S, PARIT HAJI SIDEK,
PROFESOR MADYA ABDUL RAN! BIN OTHMAN
Profesor Madya
BATU 3 JALAN KLUANG. Fakulti Kej Elektronik dan Kej Komputer (FKEKK),
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM),

i 1200,
83000. BATU PAHAT JOHOR g Ogelaka.

Tarikh: 2 MAY 2008

(©) universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



iii

“I hereby declare that this report is the result of my own work except for quotes as

cited in the references.”

Signature
Author : ROZI ROSLINDA BT ABU HASSAN
Date : 9 MAY 2008

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



v

“I hereby declare that I have read this report and in my opinion this report is
sufficient in terms of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic

Engineering (Telecommunication Electronics) With Honours.”

Signature
Supervisor’s Name

Date

PROFESOR MADYA ABDUL RANI BIN OTHMAN
Profesor Madya
Fakulti Kej Elektronik dan Kej Komputer (FKEKK),
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM),
Karung Berkunci 1200,
Ayer Keroh, 75450 Melaka.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



For my lovely parents, Abu Hassan Md Yasin and Zaiton Jurimi.
For my sweet sister and tough brothers.

And all my friends.

Thanks for the encouragement and support

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



For my lovely parents, Abu Hassan Md Yasin and Zaiton Jurimi.
For my sweet sister and tough brothers.

And all my friends.

Thanks for the encouragement and support

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



vi

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BISMILLAHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM

Praise to ALLAH S.W.T. whose blessing and guidance have helped me
through the entire project. Peace upon Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. has given light
to mankind. I would like to express sincere appreciation and gratitude to our project
supervisors, Pn. Maisarah Bt Abu and Abdul Rani B Othman, for their guidance,
comments, encouragement and support to complete this thesis. I also like to thank
Prof. Mohamad Kadim Suaidi and Mr. Chairulsyah Wasli who have given comments
and encouragement in making this project success. Furthermore, I would like to
thank the entire team at University Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) and my
friends who have directly or indirectly helped in completing this project.

Thank you to all.....

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



vii

ABSTRACT

This project presents a simple communication system using fibre optic as
communication media. This communication system provides sending an audio signal
with bandwidth of 300Hz to 4 kHz from transmitter to a receiver. Using the optical
fibre medium, the communication distance of 10m to 20m has been carried out. The
transmitter for this communication system incorporates 660nm red LED for easy

visibility with the spectral bandwidth of 20nm.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



viii

ABSTRAK

Projek ini membentangkan satu sistem komunikasi ringkas dengan
menggunakan gentian optik. Komunikasi ini menyediakan penghantaran isyarat
suara dengan had lebar 300Hz sehingga 4kHz dipancarkan dari suatu pemancar
kepada penerima. Dengan menggunakan media gentian optik, komunikasi ini boleh
dilakukan di antara jarak antara 10m hingga 20m. Pemancar untuk sistem
komunikasi ini menggunakan 660nm LED merah supaya mudah dilihat dengan had

lebar 20nm.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER CONTENTS

11

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF APPENDIX

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction of Communication System Using Optical
Fibre

1.2 Objective

1.3 Scope of Work

1.4 Project Methodology

1.5 Expected Result

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Conventional Telephone Circuit
2.2 The Photophone Technique
2.3 Fibre Optic Link For Digital Audio

Interface

(©) universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

vii
viii
ix
xii
xiii
XV

xvi

A W W W

10



2.4 The Application of Fibre Optics to Coal Mine
Pager Telephone System
2.5 The Optical Fibre System For Video And
Telemetry Signal Transmission
2.6 On-Board Fibre Optic Network Architecture
for Radar and Avionics Signal Distribution
2.7 One Way Audio by Fibre Optic Cable
2.8 The Duplex Optical Voice Link
2.9 Optical Fibre Cable
2.9.1 Single Mode Fibre21
2.9.2 Multimode Step Index Fibre
2.9.3 Multimode Graded Index Fibre
2.9.4 Plastic Optical Fibre
2.10 Receiver Amplifier and Transmitter Driver Circuits
2.10.1 Light Source
2.10.1.1 Emitter (IF-E96)
2.10.1.1 Emitter (HFBR 1524Z7)
2.10.2 Light Detector
2.10.2.1 Photodarlington (IF-D93)
2.10.2.2 Photodiode (HFBR 25247)

I METHODOLOGY PROJECT

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Project Flowchart
3.2.1 Analyze the Project Topic
3.2.2 Literature Review
3.2.3 Design Circuits
3.2.4 Simulation
3.2.5 Test and Measurement
3.2.6 Design PCB Layout

3.2.7 Fabricate Circuits

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

12

17
19
21
22

23
23
25
25
26
26
27

28

29

30
31
31
31
32
32
32
32



v

3.2.8 Testing and Troubleshoot
3.2.9 Build Project Prototype

3.3 Hardware Development
3.3.1 Light Source
3.3.2 Light Detector
3.3.3 Optical Fibre Cable
3.3.4 Telephone Communication System using
Optical Fibre Schematic Circuit
3.3.5 Circuit Layout
3.4 System Operation
3.4.1 Transmitter Operation

3.4.2 Receiver Operation
RESULT AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Circuit Simulation
4.1.1 Transmitter Circuit Simulation
4.1.2 Receiver Circuit Simulation
4.2 Circuit Measurement
4.2.1 Constructing on Protoboard
4.2.2 Fabricating on PCB board
CONCLUSION
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

REFFERENCES
APPENDIXS

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

33
33

33
33
34
35

37
38
38
39

40

41
41
45

49

49

51

55

55

56

57
60

X1



NO

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE

Data for Each Part of Transmitter

Data for Each Part of Receiver

Data of Output Frequency for Transmitter and
Receiver By Varying Input Frequency

Data of Output Frequency Measuring Using
Protoboard

The Output of Frequency and Voltage Signal with
Varies Input Frequency

Data for Input and Output Frequency in Duplex Link

Output Frequency Comparison

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

44
47

48

50

52

53
54

xii



2.4
2.5
2.6 (a)
2.6 (b)
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13

[§S]

.14
15
.16
17
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4 (a)

[SOTE )

o

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Telephone System Circuit

The Apparatus an d The Signal Propagation in Photophone

Block Diagram Of Photophone Related to Basic
Commucination System

Hybrid RF-Optical Approach for Fibre Optic Networks
All Optical Approach for Fibre Optic Network
Transmitter Circuit

Receiver Circuit

Transmitter Circuit Schematic

Receiver Circuit Schematic

Looe Buffered Tube Optical Fibre Cable

Single Mode Step-index Fibre

MultiMode Step index Fibre

MultiMode Graded index Fibre

Core/cladding Diameters of Single-Mode, Multi-Mode
and POF Fibre

Emitter Diode (IF-E96) with their cross sectional
Emitter Diode (HFBR 1524Z7)

Photodarlington (IF-93) with their cross sectional
Photodiode (HFBR 25247)

Flowchart of Project Procedure

Emitter HFBR 1524Z Structure

Photodiode HFBR 2524Z Structure

Transmitter Schematic Circuit

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

7
9

16
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
22
23

26
26
27
28
30
34
34
35

Xiii

PAGE



3.4 (b)
3.5(a)
3.5 (b)
4.1

4.2

43
4.4(a)
4.4(b)
4.5

4.6
4.7(a)
4.7(b)
4.8
4.9(a)
4.9 (b)
4.10
5.1

Receiver Schematic Circuit

Transmitter Circuit Layout

Receiver Circuit Layout

Block Diagram for Part of Simulation
Connection for Transmitter Circuit Simulation
Simulation Result for Transmitter Circuit

DC Analysis for Transmitter Circuit

AC Analysis for Transmitter Circuit
Connection of Receiver Circuit Simulation
Simulation Result for Receiver Circuit

DC Analysis for Receiver Circuit

AC Analysis for Receiver Circuit

Transmitter and Receiver Circuit on Protoboard
The Output Signal from Microphone

The Output Signal from Speaker
Communication System Using Optical Fibre

End Product

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

36
37
37
41

43
43
44
45
46
46
47
49
50
50
51
55

X1V



NO

Dl
D2
El
E2

LIST OF APPENDIX

TITLE

Figures and Tables of Fibre Optic Link for Digital
Audio Interface

Figures of The Application of Fibre Optics to
Coal Mine Pager Telephone System

Figure and Charts of Optical Fiber System

for Video and Telemetry Signal Transmission
Data Sheet of Light Source

Data Sheet Of Light Source

Data Sheet of Light Detector

Data Sheet of Light Detector

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XV

PAGES

61

63

64
66
68
71
73



AC
ATC
Bd

Bps
CAT
COTS
EMI
FO
GaAlAs

IC
IM
LAN
LED
MM
NPN
PC
PCB
PFM
PIN
PM
PMMA
POF
PSM

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Alternating Current
Automatic Threshold Control
Baud

Bit Per Second

Category

Commercial Off The Shelf
Electromagnetic Interference
Fibre Optic

Gallium Aluminium Arsenide
Hertz

Integrated Circuit

Intensity Modulation

Local Area Network

Light Emitting Diode
Multimode

Transistor type
Polycarbonate

Printed Circuit Board
Pulse-Frequency Modulation
Photodiode type

Power Margin

Poly Methylmethacrylate Acrylic
Plastic Optical Fibre

Projek Sarjana Muda

Radio Frequency

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XVi



Si
SMF
Tx
UHF
uv
VHF
WAN
WDM

Receiver

Silicon

Single Mode Fibre

Transmitter

Ultra High Frequency

Ultra Violet

Very High Frequency

Wide Area Network

Wavelength Division Multiplexer

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

xXvil



CHAPTER1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction of Communication Using Optical Fibre

Communication is defined as the transfer of information from one point to
another. When the information is to be conveyed over any distance, a communication
system is usually required. To exchange information between any two devices in
communication system, some type of electric or optical signal which carries this
information has to be transmitted from one device to the other via a communication

channel.

Two wire lines is one of the oldest transmission channels that are currently in use
today. This system is basically used for voice transmission system. The first attempt to
reduce wire was from Paul Cordua, president of HIT Products, Inc., with a 4-wire
system. It consisted oftwo wires to carry the power and two wires to carry the
signal. This was in 1966 for agricultural installations [1]. This two wire line easy to
install, cheap to acquire and affordable compared to more recent transmission. This
affordability is the major reason why most developing country of the world uses copper

wire for telecommunication transmission.

(©) universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Despite this affordability, copper wire has numerous disadvantages where the
maintenance cost is high while it facing with corrosion, rain and theft. In May 2001,
3298 customers of the major telecommunications service company (Telkom) were
affected by cable theft for period up to seven days [2]. The reason is, these wire has been
associated to use in manufacturing metal art and craft objects which have a booming

tourist market.

Fibre optics is one of the communication media, at least as far as the wiring is
concerned. Briefly stated, fibre optics cable is a media which passing light through a
plastic or glass fibre between transmitter and receiver [3]. The first person known to
have demonstrated image transmission through a bundle of optical fibres was Heinrich
Lamm, a medical student in Munich with his paper in 1930 of transmitting the image of
a light bulb filament through a short bundle. The multi mode fibre with a refractive
index gradient between core and cladding, and core diameters of 50 or 62.5 micrometers

is concentrated to develop after the single mode fibre had develop in early 1970s [4].

Since the invention in the early 1970s, the use and demand of optical fibre has
grown tremendously. The uses of optical today are quite numerous. The most common
are  telecommunications, medicine, military, automotive and industrial.
Telecommunications applications for example are widespread, ranging from global
networks to local telephone exchanges to subscriber’s homes to desktop computers.
These involved the transmission of voice, data or video over a distance less than a meter

to hundred of kilometres using a fibre design [5].

The high bandwidth capability of the fibre optic data link is that it can handle a
tremendous amount of electronically transmitted information simultaneously. Depend on
the used of fibre optic, the ‘Communication System Using Optical Fibre’ will be
implemented as a part of telecommunication system. This is for preparations of optical

system that will meet growth needs for a 15 to 20 year span [5].

(©) universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.2 Objective

The objective of this project is to set up a communication system through fibre
optic cable. A voice signal with bandwidth from 0.3-4kHz will be used to communicate

from a transmitter to receiver via fibre optic cable.

1.3 Scope of Work

This project is focusing on the development of transmitter and receiver circuit
and performance of optical fibre cable in order to carry the voice signal from a
transmitter to receiver. The transmitting circuit will generate light signal that will
propagate through optical fibre cable. Thus, to convert the signal to a light source, the
HFBR 1524Z red LED with 660nm is used. The Light Emitting Diode (LED) light
source can be transmitted through air for at most 20m distance. The transmitting circuit
then connected to a receiver through fibre optic cable which need photo detector HFBR
25247 as light detector. The detector will capture the propagated light from optical fibre

and converted back to electric signal.

1.4 Project Methodology

This project starts with literature review, identifying circuit diagram and
appropriate technique used for this project. This project includes designing circuits that
will be simulated using Multisim Electronic Workbench and identifying the suitable
component for the circuit. Then, the circuit is developed and fabricated using the
identified component. The fabricated circuit then will be tested and analyzed to
determine its performance. Detail of the research methodology will be explained in

Chapter 3.

(©) universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.5 Expected Result
At the end of this project, a transmitter and receiver which communication

through fibre optic cable will be developed with a voice signal from 0.3- 4 kHz
bandwidth.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER 11

LITERATURE REVIEW

The basic communication system consists of a transmitter, a receiver and a
communication channel. At the transmitter, the message is processed and converted into
a suitable waveform for transfer over the communication channel. The communication

channel can be divided into two categories: unguided channel and guided channel.

One of the unguided channels is atmospheric channel which waves can
propagate. This atmospheric channel includes some system such as commercial radio
and television broadcasts (satellite) and microwave relay link [6]. While the guided
channels include a variety conducting transmission structures such as two-wire line,

coaxial cable, rectangular waveguide and optical fibre link.

Two-wire line is the oldest guided channel that still used until today. There are
few categories or classes of two-wire line which have different limitation of bandwidth.
The ability to carry with a frequency range through 600MHz of CAT 7 and Class F
cable make two-wire line can be used for audio and video transmission. Gigabit Ethernet
can be run over two-wire line, provided that it is state of the art CAT 5 wiring [7] of
local area network (LAN). The CAT 5 can operate up to 10Gbps of data rate with fewer
than 100 meters in length [8].

(©) universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



There are limitations to run Gigabit Ethernet over two-wire line, including
distance. The quality of image that will be received is not smooth as by using two-wire
line, the data tend to have losses and the losses are proportional to the distance of the
line. The speed of transmission will also affect the quality of image as low speed
transmission will make the image freeze for a couple of times. These are why copper is
good solution for corporate LANS, but not a good solution for the corporate campus or

corporate WANS [7].

From that, by using fibre optic as a communication channel, the quality of image

will be improved as fibre optic cable have less data loss than two wire line.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



	Communication System Using Optical Fibre011.pdf
	Communication System Using Optical Fibre010

