COMMUNICATION SYSTEM USING OPTICAL FIBRE

ROZI ROSLINDA BT ABU HASSAN

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Telecommunication Electronics) With Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

MAY 2008



UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II

Tajuk Projek

COMMUNICATION SYSTEM USING OPTICAL FIBRE

Sesi Pengajian

2007/2008

Saya ROZI ROSLINDA BT ABU HASSAN

mengaku membenarkan Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
- 2. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
- 3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
- 4. Sila tandakan (√):

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau SULIT* kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972) (Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh TERHAD* organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan) TIDAK TERHAD

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS)

Alamat Tetap: 34-S, PARIT HAJI SIDEK,

BATU 3 JALAN KLUANG,

83000, BATU PAHAT JOHOR

Tarikh: 2 MAY 2008

ANDATANGAN PENYELIA)

PROFESOR MADYA ABDUL RANI BIN OTHMAN

Profesor Madya

Fakulti Kej Elektronik dan Kej Komputer (FKEKK), Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM), Karung Berkunci 1200,

Tarikh:

"I hereby declare that this report is the result of my own work except for quotes as cited in the references."

Signature

: ROZI ROSLINDA BT ABU HASSAN

Date

Author

: 9 MAY 2008

"I hereby declare that I have read this report and in my opinion this report is sufficient in terms of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Telecommunication Electronics) With Honours."

Signature

Supervisor's Name

Date

: ABDUL RANI BOTHMAN

PROFESOR MADYA ABDUL RANI BIN OTHMAN

Profesor Madya Fakulti Kej Elektronik dan Kej Komputer (FKEKK), Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM), Karung Berkunci 1200, Ayer Keroh, 75450 Melaka.

For my lovely parents, Abu Hassan Md Yasin and Zaiton Jurimi. For my sweet sister and tough brothers. And all my friends.

Thanks for the encouragement and support

For my lovely parents, Abu Hassan Md Yasin and Zaiton Jurimi. For my sweet sister and tough brothers. And all my friends.

Thanks for the encouragement and support

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BISMILLAHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM

Praise to ALLAH S.W.T. whose blessing and guidance have helped me through the entire project. Peace upon Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. has given light to mankind. I would like to express sincere appreciation and gratitude to our project supervisors, Pn. Maisarah Bt Abu and Abdul Rani B Othman, for their guidance, comments, encouragement and support to complete this thesis. I also like to thank Prof. Mohamad Kadim Suaidi and Mr. Chairulsyah Wasli who have given comments and encouragement in making this project success. Furthermore, I would like to thank the entire team at University Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) and my friends who have directly or indirectly helped in completing this project.

Thank you to all.....

ABSTRACT

This project presents a simple communication system using fibre optic as communication media. This communication system provides sending an audio signal with bandwidth of 300Hz to 4 kHz from transmitter to a receiver. Using the optical fibre medium, the communication distance of 10m to 20m has been carried out. The transmitter for this communication system incorporates 660nm red LED for easy visibility with the spectral bandwidth of 20nm.

ABSTRAK

Projek ini membentangkan satu sistem komunikasi ringkas dengan menggunakan gentian optik. Komunikasi ini menyediakan penghantaran isyarat suara dengan had lebar 300Hz sehingga 4kHz dipancarkan dari suatu pemancar kepada penerima. Dengan menggunakan media gentian optik, komunikasi ini boleh dilakukan di antara jarak antara 10m hingga 20m. Pemancar untuk sistem komunikasi ini menggunakan 660nm LED merah supaya mudah dilihat dengan had lebar 20nm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	CONTENTS	PAGE
	ABSTRACT	vii
	ABSTRAK	viii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	ix
	LIST OF TABLE	xii
	LIST OF FIGURE	xiii
	LIST OF APPENDIX	XV
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION	xvi
I	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Introduction of Communication System Using Optical Fibre	1
	1.2 Objective	3
	1.3 Scope of Work	3
	1.4 Project Methodology	3
	1.5 Expected Result	4
Ш	LITERATURE REVIEW	5
	2.1 Conventional Telephone Circuit	7
	2.2 The Photophone Technique	8
	2.3 Fibre Optic Link For Digital Audio Interface	10

	2.7 THC 1	application of Fibre Optics to Coal Willic	12
	Pager	Telephone System	12
	2.5 The C	Optical Fibre System For Video And	13
	Telen	netry Signal Transmission	13
	2.6 On-B	oard Fibre Optic Network Architecture	15
	for Ra	adar and Avionics Signal Distribution	13
	2.7 One W	Vay Audio by Fibre Optic Cable	17
	2.8 The D	Ouplex Optical Voice Link	19
	2.9 Optic	al Fibre Cable	21
	2.9.1	Single Mode Fibre21	22
	2.9.2	Multimode Step Index Fibre	22
	2.9.3	Multimode Graded Index Fibre	23
	2.9.4	Plastic Optical Fibre	23
	2.10 Rece	eiver Amplifier and Transmitter Driver Circuits	25
	2.10.1	Light Source	25
		2.10.1.1 Emitter (IF-E96)	26
		2.10.1.1 Emitter (HFBR 1524Z)	26
	2.10.2	2 Light Detector	27
		2.10.2.1 Photodarlington (IF-D93)	27
		2.10.2.2 Photodiode (HFBR 2524Z)	28
III	METHOI	DOLOGY PROJECT	29
	3.1 Introd	uction	29
	3.2 Projec	ct Flowchart	30
	3.2.1	Analyze the Project Topic	31
	3.2.2	Literature Review	31
	3.2.3	Design Circuits	31
	3.2.4	Simulation	32
	3.2.5	Test and Measurement	32
	3.2.6	Design PCB Layout	32
	3.2.7	Fabricate Circuits	32

2.4 The Application of Fibre Optics to Coal Mine

	3.2.8	Testing and Troubleshoot	33
	3.2.9	Build Project Prototype	33
	3.3 Hardy	ware Development	33
	3.3.1	Light Source	33
	3.3.2	Light Detector	34
	3.3.3	Optical Fibre Cable	35
	3.3.4	Telephone Communication System using	35
		Optical Fibre Schematic Circuit	
	3.3.5	Circuit Layout	37
	3.4 System	m Operation	38
	3.4.1	Transmitter Operation	38
	3.4.2	Receiver Operation	39
IV	RESULT	AND ANALYSIS	40
	4.1 Circu	it Simulation	41
	4.1.1	Transmitter Circuit Simulation	41
	4.1.2	Receiver Circuit Simulation	45
	4.2 Circu	it Measurement	49
	4.2.1	Constructing on Protoboard	49
	4.2.2	Fabricating on PCB board	51
v	CONCLU	JSION	55
	5.1 Concl	usion	55
	5.2 Recor	mmendation	56
	REFFER	ENCES	57
	APPEND	IXS	60

LIST OF TABLE

NO	TITLE	PAGE
4.1	Data for Each Part of Transmitter	44
4.2	Data for Each Part of Receiver	47
4.3	Data of Output Frequency for Transmitter and	
	Receiver By Varying Input Frequency	48
4.4	Data of Output Frequency Measuring Using	
	Protoboard	50
4.5	The Output of Frequency and Voltage Signal with	
	Varies Input Frequency	52
4.6	Data for Input and Output Frequency in Duplex Link	53
4.7	Output Frequency Comparison	54

LIST OF FIGURES

NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Telephone System Circuit	7
2.2	The Apparatus and The Signal Propagation in Photophone	9
2.3	Block Diagram Of Photophone Related to Basic	
	Commucination System	9
2.4	Hybrid RF-Optical Approach for Fibre Optic Networks	16
2.5	All Optical Approach for Fibre Optic Network	16
2.6 (a)	Transmitter Circuit	17
2.6 (b)	Receiver Circuit	18
2.7	Transmitter Circuit Schematic	19
2.8	Receiver Circuit Schematic	20
2.9	Looe Buffered Tube Optical Fibre Cable	21
2.10	Single Mode Step-index Fibre	22
2.11	MultiMode Step index Fibre	22
2.12	MultiMode Graded index Fibre	23
2.13	Core/cladding Diameters of Single-Mode, Multi-Mode	
	and POF Fibre	24
2.14	Emitter Diode (IF-E96) with their cross sectional	26
2.15	Emitter Diode (HFBR 1524Z)	26
2.16	Photodarlington (IF-93) with their cross sectional	27
2.17	Photodiode (HFBR 2524Z)	28
3.1	Flowchart of Project Procedure	30
3.2	Emitter HFBR 1524Z Structure	34
3.3	Photodiode HFBR 2524Z Structure	34
3.4 (a)	Transmitter Schematic Circuit	35

3.4 (b)	Receiver Schematic Circuit	36
3.5 (a)	Transmitter Circuit Layout	37
3.5 (b)	Receiver Circuit Layout	37
4.1	Block Diagram for Part of Simulation	41
4.2	Connection for Transmitter Circuit Simulation	42
4.3	Simulation Result for Transmitter Circuit	43
4.4(a)	DC Analysis for Transmitter Circuit	43
4.4(b)	AC Analysis for Transmitter Circuit	44
4.5	Connection of Receiver Circuit Simulation	45
4.6	Simulation Result for Receiver Circuit	46
4.7(a)	DC Analysis for Receiver Circuit	46
4.7(b)	AC Analysis for Receiver Circuit	47
4.8	Transmitter and Receiver Circuit on Protoboard	49
4.9(a)	The Output Signal from Microphone	50
4.9 (b)	The Output Signal from Speaker	50
4.10	Communication System Using Optical Fibre	51
5.1	End Product	55

LIST OF APPENDIX

NO	TITLE	PAGES
A	Figures and Tables of Fibre Optic Link for Digital	
	Audio Interface	61
В	Figures of The Application of Fibre Optics to	
	Coal Mine Pager Telephone System	63
C	Figure and Charts of Optical Fiber System	
	for Video and Telemetry Signal Transmission	64
D1	Data Sheet of Light Source	66
D2	Data Sheet Of Light Source	68
E1	Data Sheet of Light Detector	71
E2	Data Sheet of Light Detector	73

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

AC - Alternating Current

ATC - Automatic Threshold Control

Bd - Baud

Bps - Bit Per Second

CAT - Category

COTS - Commercial Off The Shelf
EMI - Electromagnetic Interference

FO - Fibre Optic

GaAlAs - Gallium Aluminium Arsenide

Hz - Hertz

IC - Integrated Circuit
 IM - Intensity Modulation
 LAN - Local Area Network
 LED - Light Emitting Diode

MM - Multimode NPN - Transistor type

PC - Polycarbonate

PCB - Printed Circuit Board

PFM - Pulse-Frequency Modulation

PIN - Photodiode type PM - Power Margin

PMMA - Poly Methylmethacrylate Acrylic

POF - Plastic Optical Fibre PSM - Projek Sarjana Muda

RF - Radio Frequency

Rx Receiver Si Silicon

Single Mode Fibre **SMF**

Tx Transmitter

Ultra High Frequency UHF

UVUltra Violet

VHF Very High Frequency WAN Wide Area Network

WDM Wavelength Division Multiplexer

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 **Introduction of Communication Using Optical Fibre**

Communication is defined as the transfer of information from one point to another. When the information is to be conveyed over any distance, a communication system is usually required. To exchange information between any two devices in communication system, some type of electric or optical signal which carries this information has to be transmitted from one device to the other via a communication channel.

Two wire lines is one of the oldest transmission channels that are currently in use today. This system is basically used for voice transmission system. The first attempt to reduce wire was from Paul Cordua, president of HIT Products, Inc., with a 4-wire system. It consisted of two wires to carry the power and two wires to carry the signal. This was in 1966 for agricultural installations [1]. This two wire line easy to install, cheap to acquire and affordable compared to more recent transmission. This affordability is the major reason why most developing country of the world uses copper wire for telecommunication transmission.

Despite this affordability, copper wire has numerous disadvantages where the maintenance cost is high while it facing with corrosion, rain and theft. In May 2001, 3298 customers of the major telecommunications service company (Telkom) were affected by cable theft for period up to seven days [2]. The reason is, these wire has been associated to use in manufacturing metal art and craft objects which have a booming tourist market.

Fibre optics is one of the communication media, at least as far as the wiring is concerned. Briefly stated, fibre optics cable is a media which passing light through a plastic or glass fibre between transmitter and receiver [3]. The first person known to have demonstrated image transmission through a bundle of optical fibres was Heinrich Lamm, a medical student in Munich with his paper in 1930 of transmitting the image of a light bulb filament through a short bundle. The multi mode fibre with a refractive index gradient between core and cladding, and core diameters of 50 or 62.5 micrometers is concentrated to develop after the single mode fibre had develop in early 1970s [4].

Since the invention in the early 1970s, the use and demand of optical fibre has grown tremendously. The uses of optical today are quite numerous. The most common telecommunications, are medicine, military, automotive and industrial. Telecommunications applications for example are widespread, ranging from global networks to local telephone exchanges to subscriber's homes to desktop computers. These involved the transmission of voice, data or video over a distance less than a meter to hundred of kilometres using a fibre design [5].

The high bandwidth capability of the fibre optic data link is that it can handle a tremendous amount of electronically transmitted information simultaneously. Depend on the used of fibre optic, the 'Communication System Using Optical Fibre' will be implemented as a part of telecommunication system. This is for preparations of optical system that will meet growth needs for a 15 to 20 year span [5].

Objective 1.2

The objective of this project is to set up a communication system through fibre optic cable. A voice signal with bandwidth from 0.3-4kHz will be used to communicate from a transmitter to receiver via fibre optic cable.

1.3 Scope of Work

This project is focusing on the development of transmitter and receiver circuit and performance of optical fibre cable in order to carry the voice signal from a transmitter to receiver. The transmitting circuit will generate light signal that will propagate through optical fibre cable. Thus, to convert the signal to a light source, the HFBR 1524Z red LED with 660nm is used. The Light Emitting Diode (LED) light source can be transmitted through air for at most 20m distance. The transmitting circuit then connected to a receiver through fibre optic cable which need photo detector HFBR 2524Z as light detector. The detector will capture the propagated light from optical fibre and converted back to electric signal.

1.4 **Project Methodology**

This project starts with literature review, identifying circuit diagram and appropriate technique used for this project. This project includes designing circuits that will be simulated using Multisim Electronic Workbench and identifying the suitable component for the circuit. Then, the circuit is developed and fabricated using the identified component. The fabricated circuit then will be tested and analyzed to determine its performance. Detail of the research methodology will be explained in Chapter 3.

Expected Result 1.5

At the end of this project, a transmitter and receiver which communication through fibre optic cable will be developed with a voice signal from 0.3- 4 kHz bandwidth.

CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW

The basic communication system consists of a transmitter, a receiver and a communication channel. At the transmitter, the message is processed and converted into a suitable waveform for transfer over the communication channel. The communication channel can be divided into two categories: unguided channel and guided channel.

One of the unguided channels is atmospheric channel which waves can propagate. This atmospheric channel includes some system such as commercial radio and television broadcasts (satellite) and microwave relay link [6]. While the guided channels include a variety conducting transmission structures such as two-wire line, coaxial cable, rectangular waveguide and optical fibre link.

Two-wire line is the oldest guided channel that still used until today. There are few categories or classes of two-wire line which have different limitation of bandwidth. The ability to carry with a frequency range through 600MHz of CAT 7 and Class F cable make two-wire line can be used for audio and video transmission. Gigabit Ethernet can be run over two-wire line, provided that it is state of the art CAT 5 wiring [7] of local area network (LAN). The CAT 5 can operate up to 10Gbps of data rate with fewer than 100 meters in length [8].

There are limitations to run Gigabit Ethernet over two-wire line, including distance. The quality of image that will be received is not smooth as by using two-wire line, the data tend to have losses and the losses are proportional to the distance of the line. The speed of transmission will also affect the quality of image as low speed transmission will make the image freeze for a couple of times. These are why copper is good solution for corporate LANs, but not a good solution for the corporate campus or corporate WANS [7].

From that, by using fibre optic as a communication channel, the quality of image will be improved as fibre optic cable have less data loss than two wire line.